to approve the Grant of Options and RSUs to Mr. LIANG Joshua G and Dr. LIANG Peng.

Effect on the shareholding structure of the Company

The following table sets forth the change in shareholding structure of the Company (a) as

of the Latest Practicable Date, (b) immediately upon full vesting of the RSUs granted, (c)

immediately upon full exercise of the Options granted (assuming no other Shares are issued or

repurchased) and (d) immediately upon full vesting of the RSUs granted and full exercise of

the Options granted (assuming no other Shares are issued and repurchased):

Name of Shareholder
(a) As of the Latest
Practicable Date(6)

(b) Immediately upon
full vesting of the RSUs

granted (assuming no
other Shares are issued

or repurchased)(4)(6)

(c) Immediately upon
full exercise of the

Options granted
(assuming no other

Shares are issued or
repurchased)(5)(6)

(d) Immediately upon
full vesting of the RSUs
granted and full exercise
of the Options granted

(assuming no other
Shares are issued or
repurchased)(4)(5)(6)

(Number of

Shares)

Approximate

Percentage

(%)

(Number of

Shares)

Approximate

Percentage

(%)

(Number of

Shares)

Approximate

Percentage

(%)

(Number of

Shares)

Approximate

Percentage

(%)

Dr. LIANG Peng 209,383,317(1) 16.19% 209,669,817 16.21% 211,099,817 15.94% 211,386,317 15.97%
Mr. LIANG Joshua G 18,480,937(2) 1.43% 20,232,937 1.56% 28,561,437 2.16% 30,313,437 2.29%
Super Novel 51,649,990(3) 3.99% 44,623,490 3.45% 51,649,990 3.90% 44,623,490 3.37%
Other Shareholders

(including public

Shareholder) 1,013,851,489 78.39% 1,018,839,489 78.77% 1,032,701,989 78.00% 1,037,689,989 78.37%
Total 1,293,365,733 100.00% 1,293,365,733 100.00% 1,324,013,233 100.00% 1,324,013,233 100.00%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 16 –

Notes:

1. 209,383,317 Shares held by Dr. LIANG Peng as of the Latest Practicable Date.

2. 18,480,937 Shares held by Mr. LIANG Joshua G as of the Latest Practicable Date.

3. 51,649,990 Shares underlying the awards under the RSU scheme held by Super Novel as the trustee to assist
with the administration and vesting of the RSUs as of the Latest Practicable Date.

4. Assuming all 7,026,500 RSUs granted by the Company on April 11, 2023 to 107 RSU grantees (including Dr.
LIANG Peng and Mr. LIANG Joshua G) are fully vested.

5. Assuming all 30,647,500 Options granted by the Company on April 11, 2023 to 166 option grantees (including